
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207537 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Friday, 4 July 2014 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 14 July 2014 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room,  
Riviera International Conference Centre, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail 

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor McPhail 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 

 
2.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Election of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Vice Chairman/woman for the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 

 
4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 12 May 2014. 
 

5.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

6.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   P/2014/0181/PA - 13 Greenway Road, Brixham (Pages 4 - 15) 
 Proposed Dwelling house and new access from Orchard Close. 

 
8.   P/2014/0442/HA - 302 Dartmouth Road, Paignton (Pages 16 - 22) 
 Replacement enclosure for the existing swimming pool and the 

construction of a gymnasium and associated leisure facilities for 
domestic use. 



(iii) 

 
9.   P/2014/0470/VC - The Arboretum, Blagdon Road/West Lane, 

Paignton 
(Pages 23 - 29) 

 Revision to conditions 8,9, 10 and 11 of application references 
P/2008/1217 and P/2009/0479 relating to provision of facilities 
building, phasing of development on the site and to allow residential 
use of 9 apartments in the main building (apartments 42-50). 
 

10.   V/2013/0004/V - The Corbyn Apartments, Torbay Road, Torquay (Pages 30 - 36) 
 Proposed modifications to Section 106 (P/1991/0370). 

 
11.   P/2014/0286/MRM - Land at Area 4 South, Scotts Meadow, Off 

Riviera Way, Browns Bridge Road And Rear Of 1 - 21 
Swallowfield Rise, Torquay 

(Pages 37 - 51) 

 Reserved Matters Approval for 155 dwellings pursuant to 
P/2010/1388 relating to scale, layout and appearance of dwellings 
together with hard and soft landscape designs,  associated roads 
and footpaths. Information to satisfy conditions 4,5,9,10 and 11 
relating to nesting and roosting opportunities, energy efficiency, 
cycle parking, refuse, phasing, management of retained hedgerows 
and grassland and submission of Travel Plan. 
 

12.   P/2014/0363/HA - Marine View, 8 Peak Tor Avenue, Torquay (Pages 52 - 55) 
 Extension & Alterations. 

 
13.   P/2014/0501/MPA - Lansdowne Hotel, Old Torwood Road, 

Torquay 
(Pages 56 - 64) 

 Demolition of existing building, construction of 14 No apartments 
with underground parking, revision to vehicular and pedestrian 
access. 
 

14.   Spatial Planning Performance Report (Pages 65 - 70) 
 To note the submitted report. 

 
15.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

16.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 9 July 2014.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

12 May 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Brooksbank, Hytche, Kingscote,  
Pentney and Stockman 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Doggett) 

 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Councillor McPhail was elected as Chairwoman for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year. 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hytche instead of Councillor Tyerman. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
14 April 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

4. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Councillor Morey was appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 2014/2015 Municipal 
Year. 
 

5. P/2014/0237/OA Meldon, Dartmouth Road, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of 2 x 3 bedroom 2-
storey bungalows (Re Submission of P/2014/0110). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 May 2014 
 

 
i)  the completion and signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement within 3 months 

of the date of this committee or the application shall be refused for reasons of 
the lack of a Section 106 Legal Agreement; and  

 
ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

6. P/2014/0071/MRM Land West Of Brixham Road  
 
The Committee considered an application for approval of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale in relation to 38 dwellings and associated 
development.  Reserved matters for P/2011/0197. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Ian Jewson addressed the Committee in support of the application.   
 
Members requested the Senior Planning Officer approach the developers 
regarding the potential use of biomass boilers as opposed to gas boilers. 
 
Approved subject to 
 
i)  delegated authority be granted to the Director of Place to deal with revised 

drawings and landscaping; and 
 
ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

7. P/2013/1204/PA 72 Primley Park, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a proposed new dwelling adjacent. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mary Mills addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4, Councillor Doggett addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
i) the conditions set out in the submitted report; 
 
ii) the deletion of the dining room window to the north/rear of the dwelling house; 

and  
 
iii) the completion of Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the sustainable 

development contributions in line with policy.  The Section 106 Legal 
Agreement be completed with 3 months of the date of this committee or the 
application be refused for the reason of the lack of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement. 

 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 May 2014 
 

 
8. Report on Highways Reason for Refusal - Application P/2013/0572  

 
The committee were advised that an appeal had been submitted against the 
Council’s decision on planning application P/2013/0572, Land Adjacent to the 
A385 Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary.  A review of the Council’s position had been 
undertaken in preparation for the appeal.  As part of the review independent 
advice had been sought in respect of the highways reason for refusal.  The advice 
concludes that the reason for refusal relating to highways would be difficult to 
defend at appeal.  Members were advised that the substantive reasons for refusal 
of the application relating to landscape impact and the piecemeal unsustainable 
development of this site remain robust. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That reason six of the refusal of application P/2013/0572, Land Adjacent to the 
A385 Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary be removed. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 3



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0181 

Site Address 
 
13 Greenway Road 
Brixham 
Devon 
TQ5 0LR 

 
Case Officer 
 
Carly Perkins 

 
Ward 
 
Churston With Galmpton 

   
Description 
 
Proposed Dwelling house and new access from Orchard Close 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal is for a single detached two storey dwelling with access to the 
highway being achieved via Orchard Close.  The proposal includes a single 
storey attached garage to the side of the dwelling.   
 
The proposal is considered acceptable in this location and without serious 
detriment to residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers or the character or 
appearance of the locality.   
 
Recommendation 
Committee Site Visit; Conditional Approval subject to a section 106 agreement / 
upfront payment, to be signed / submitted within 3 months of the date of this 
committee or the application be refused for reasons of a lack of such agreement.   
 
Statutory Determination Period 
8 weeks, the determination date was the 29th April 2014.  This date has been 
exceeded due to the need for further information to be submitted regarding 
surface water drainage, ecology and trees.  An extension to this timescale has 
been agreed with the applicant/agent.           
 
Site Details 
The application site is part of the residential garden serving Bearscombe, 13 
Greenway Road.  Due to the topography of the site and the surrounding area, the 
site is at a lower level than Barnfield Close to the south and number 11 
Greenway Road to the east and at a slightly higher level than properties in 
Orchard Close which are located to the west.   
 
Detailed Proposals 
The proposal is for a single detached two storey dwelling with access to the 
highway being achieved via Orchard Close.  The proposal includes a single 
storey attached garage to the side of the dwelling.   

Agenda Item 7

Page 4



 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
Highways Engineer:  Orchard Close is a private road and Highways would 
not raise any objection to the proposed access on to Orchard Close as there are 
already more than 5 dwellings served from this road which would be the normal 
maximum recommended from a private road.  5 of these dwellings are located in 
Orchard Close and the 6th is the application dwelling 13 Greenway Road whic
[...]
tected species 
L9  Planting and retention of trees 
T25  Car parking in new development 
EPS  Environmental protection strategy 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 

Page 15



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0442 

Site Address 
 
302 Dartmouth Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ4 6LH 

 
Case Officer 
 
Carly Perkins 

 
Ward 
 
Churston With Galmpton 

   
Description 
 
Replacement enclosure for the existing swimming pool and the construction of a 
gymnasium and associated leisure facilities for domestic use. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal is for a larger replacement enclosure to the existing swimming pool 
to also include space for other leisure facilities.  The proposal is ancillary to the 
existing use of the residential dwelling.   
 
The proposal is considered acceptable and without serious detriment to 
residential amenity, visual amenity or the character and appearance of the area.  
This is subject to the inclusion of conditions and a section 106 agreement to 
ensure the proposal is used ancillary to the residential use of the host dwelling 
and not for any other purpose.   
 
Recommendation 
Committee Site Visit; Approve subject to conditions and section 106 agreement.  
 
Statutory Determination Period 
8 weeks, the determination date was the 9th July 2014 however as the next 
Committee was not scheduled until the 14th July this date has been exceeded.           
 
Site Details 
The application site is a detached property on the western side of Dartmouth 
Road, set within a large plot.  It is set back over 30 metres from the main road 
with further detached properties located to the north, south and west of the site.  
The rear garden is largely paving with some planting along of the boundaries of 
the rear garden.  There is a garden structure in the south western corner of the 
garden and a swimming pool enclosed by a structure towards the centre.   
 
Detailed Proposals 
The proposal is for a larger replacement enclosure to the existing swi
[...]
ance with the objectives of Policies H8 and E10 of the Saved Adopted 
Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 
03. Before any plant is used within the enclosure it shall be enclosed with 
sound-insulating material in accordance with a scheme to be approved in writing 
by the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: In the interests of local amenity in accordance with policy H15 of the 

Page 21



Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011.   
 

 

Relevant Policies 
 
H15 House extensions 
BES  Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
H8  Change of use from housing to other uses 
E10  Home working 
L9  Planting and retention of trees 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 

Page 22



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0470 

Site Address 
 
The Arboretum 
Blagdon Road/West Lane 
Paignton 
Devon 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Helen Addison 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
 
Revision to conditions 8,9, 10 and 11 of application references P/2008/1217 and 
P/2009/0479 relating to provision of facilities building, phasing of development on 
the site and to allow residential use of 9 apartments in the main building 
(apartments 42-50). 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is to allow the nine apartments in the main building on the site to 
be used for permanent residential purposes.  In addition it is proposed to revise 
the trigger for the delivery of the Leisure facilities building and woodland units so 
that they do not need to be provided for use until 36 months after the sale of the 
7th unit in the main building.  The purpose of these revisions is to pump prime 
the delivery of the holiday units approved on the site under application references 
P/2008/1217 and P/2009/0479.    
 
The works to the 9 apartments in the main block is ongoing and the scheme will 
result in the provision of high quality apartments.  There has been a long hiatus 
in delivering this scheme because of the problems in securing finance for the 
development.   
 
However, there remains a strong desire to achieve delivery of this prestigious 
holiday/leisure scheme.  As such the proposed changes to 106 clauses and 
conditions are intended to release financing to deliver the remainder of the 
scheme.         
 
Recommendation 
The S106 agreement and conditions be varied within 3 months of the date of the 
meeting.  If the agreement is not signed within this period the application be 
refused planning permission.   
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The eight week target date for determination of the application is 15th July 2014.  
It will only be possible to meet this target if the S106 agreement is completed by 
this date.   

Agenda Item 9

Page 23



 
Site Details 
Site of Barton Pines, now known as the Arboretum, which is situated about 2 
kilometres to the north west of Collaton St. Mary on the edge of Torbay's 
administrative boundary with South Hams. 
 
The site was most recently used as for holiday purposes.  There is a substantial 
main building on the site and there were a number of pitches within the grounds.  
Approved works to the main building on the site have commenced.     
 
Detailed Proposals 
The application is for the following; 
 
- To allow residential use of the 9 apartments in the main building on the 
site.  This requires a variation of condition 8 on planning application 
references P/2008/1271PA and P/2009/0479PA which restricted the 
occupancy of the units on the site to holiday use only. The remainder of 
the units approved under application references P/2008/1271PA and 
P/2009/0479PA would continue to be restricted to holiday occupation.   

 
- To revise the trigger for the delivery of the Leisure facilities building to 
making it available for use within 36 months of the sale and occupation of 
the 7th unit in the main building.  Under application reference P/2012/0461 
the trigger was varied to delivery ‘within 20 months of the commencement 
of units 5-20 and 34-41, and prior to the occupation of units 2-4 and 21-
33’.  Under the original consents P/2008/1271PA and P/2009/0479PA 
delivery was ‘prior to the occupation of any of the units’.   

 
- To revise the phasing of development on the site to accord with plan 
reference 1489.1.7.3P.  The provision of the woodland units and leisure 
facilities building to be completed within 36 months of the sale and 
occupation of the 7th unit in the main building. 

 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
No consultations are relevant to this application.   
 
Summary Of Representations 
None received 
 
Relevant Planning History 
1985/1490   formation of 8 holiday flats approved 11.7.85 
 
1989/2374  formation of 1 additional holiday flat on first floor approved 

10.1.90 
 
2003/0812  change of use of 9 holiday flats and owners accommodation 

Page 24



to residential use, refused 29.7.03 
 
2003/1962  change of use of 9 holiday flats and owners accommodation 

to residential use refused 29.7.03 
 
P/2008/1217/PA Formation of holiday village to form lodges, cottages,   

 apartments and leisure facilities.  Conditionally approved on  
25/11/2008, subject to a Section 106 Agreement to ensure, 
inter alia, that the cottages, flats and lodges are used for 
holiday use only.  A maximum of 59% of the approved units 
were to be sold on long leaseholds and the remainder 
retained within the ownership of the developer to be let for 
holiday purposes only. 25.11.88  

 
P/2009/0479  Amendments to previous approval (ref application 

P/2008/1217/PA)- enhanced leisure facilities building; 
additions to lodges and cottages; extensions to existing main 
building Approved 10.08.09 

 
P/2012/0461  Variation of S106 on applications P/2008/1217 and 

P/2009/0479/PA approved 11.10.12 
 
P/2012/1105  Alterations to  roof terrace to become enclosed extension 

with patent glazed roof light; provide lift tower at roof level 
behind conical tower; insert roof lights and amendments to 
fenestration approved 22.11.12 

 
P/2013/0066/VC  To regularise the condi
[...]
ined for holiday purposes.  This principle has previously 
been accepted by the Development Management Committee under application 
reference P/2013/0775.  The revision to be considered is allowing all eight of the 
residential apartments to be sold by the applicant rather than 6 as was previously 
agreed.  The remaining 9 holiday apartments would remain within the same 
ownership.  A case in support of this application has been submitted that this 
revision is needed to maintain the viability of the business by introducing 
flexibility in the way in which the apartments are occupied.   
 
The applicant has requested that the period for short term letting of the 9 holiday 
apartments is agreed as being between the end of October and 30th April.   
 
It is considered that the proposal would be consistent with the objectives of 
Policy TU6 and the Guidance on the interpretation of Policies TU6 and TU7 and 
would therefore constitute an acceptable form of development.   
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 36



Application Number 
P/2014/0286 

Site Address 
Land At Area 4 South 
Scotts Meadow 
Off Riviera Way, Browns Bridge Road And 
Rear Of 1 - 21 Swallowfield Rise 
Torquay 
Devon 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Shiphay With The Willows 

   
Description 

Reserved Matters Approval for 155 dwellings pursuant to P/2010/1388 relating to 

scale, layout and appearance  of dwellings together with hard and soft landscape 

designs,  associated roads and footpaths. Information to satisfy conditions 

4,5,9,10 and 11 relating to nesting and roosting opportunities,energy efficiency, 

cycle parking, refuse, phasing, management of retained hedgerows and 

grassland and submission of Travel Plan. 

 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
 
This reserved matters application is for detailed consent for 155 dwellings at 
Area 4 South / Scotts Meadow.  This follows the granting of consent on appeal 
for outline permission for up to 155 dwellings on this site.   
 
This 
[...]
 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 

Page 54



Relevant Policies 
 
BES Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
BE5  Policy in conservation areas 
H15  House extensions 

Page 55



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0501 

Site Address 
 
Lansdowne Hotel 
Old Torwood Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 1PW 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Helen Addison 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
 
Demolition of existing building, construction of 14 No apartments with 
underground parking, revision to vehicular and pedestrian access 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is to demolish the existing vacant hotel on the site and to 
construct a modern four storey building that would provide 14 apartments with 
underground parking.  The proposed building would be higher than the existing 
building on the site, but would have a smaller footprint.  The curtilage would be 
landscaped to provide communal grounds for the occupants.   
 
Recommendation 
Committee Site Visit: Conditional Approval; subject to the receipt of satisfactory 
further information relating to trees on the site and; subject to completion of a 
S106 agreement.  The S106 agreement is to be completed by 27 August or the 
application shall be refused for reasons of a lack of 106 agreement.   
 
Statutory Determination Period 
This is a Major Planning Application.  The 13 week target date is 27th August 
2014.  The S106 agreement will need to be completed on or prior to this date in 
order to issue the decision within the target period.     
 
Site Details 
The application site relates to a vacant hotel situated on the north side of 
Babbacombe Road.  The hotel is in a prominent location clearly visible from 
Babbacombe Road.  It is set back within the site and is at a higher level than 
Babbacombe Road.  The building was originally a Victorian villa but it has been 
substantially extended in the past including a large two storey wing on the north 
side of the building.  The Victorian 
[...]
ations should be overturned on 
appeal; 

Page 69



• LPAs that have determined two or less major applications during the two year 
monitoring period will be exempt from special measures 

 
These recommendations have not yet been enacted.   
 
These proposed changes also require this Council to put in place a more formal mechanism 
(a Planning Performance Agreement) for dealing with major applications that are likely to 
take more than 13 weeks to determine. 
 
 
Conclusion  
The Strategic Planning & Implementation team has seen recent success in relation to key 
indicators, including an improvement in determination timescales for all application types. In 
addition, the Council continues to perform well at appeal and the relationship between officer 
advice and the decisions of the committee are consistently in line with one another.  
 
However, the proposed changes to the thresholds for assessing performance mean that the 
Council needs to maintain and, if possible, improve its performance. There is no room for 
complacency.  The loss Pete Roberts, as Team Leader for Development Management will 
make it harder for the LPA to maintain its performance over the next 6 – 9 months. 
 
Members are always keen to see approved development implemented ‘on the ground’.  To 
that extent, Strategic Planning & Implementation will be looking at ways it can support 
delivery of development following issue of decisions.  For example, the team will seek to 
make quick decisions on pre-commencement conditions and on amended drawings. 
 

Page 70


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 P/2014/0181/PA - 13 Greenway Road, Brixham
	8 P/2014/0442/HA - 302 Dartmouth Road, Paignton
	9 P/2014/0470/VC - The Arboretum, Blagdon Road/West Lane, Paignton
	10 V/2013/0004/V - The Corbyn Apartments, Torbay Road, Torquay
	11 P/2014/0286/MRM - Land at Area 4 South, Scotts Meadow, Off Riviera Way, Browns Bridge Road And Rear Of 1 - 21 Swallowfield Rise, Torquay
	12 P/2014/0363/HA - Marine View, 8 Peak Tor Avenue, Torquay
	13 P/2014/0501/MPA - Lansdowne Hotel, Old Torwood Road, Torquay
	14 Spatial Planning Performance Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

14 July 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Brooksbank, Kingscote, Pentney, 
Stockman and Tyerman 

 

 
9. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
12 May 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

10. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 11 and 12, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

11. Telecommunication Mast - Brixham College  
 
The Team Leader, Major Development advised the Committee that an application 
for a 4G telecommunication mast at Brixham College had been received.  The 
Committee noted that as the application expired on 10 July 2014, the Chairwoman 
and Vice-Chairman had been consulted on the proposal and planning consent 
issued. 
 

12. P/2014/0028/MPA - Burley Court Apartments, Wheatridge Lane, Torquay  
 
Further to the meeting of the Development Management Meeting held on 14 April 
2014, the Committee was advised that the Section 106 Agreement for the above 
had not been completed within the required timescales and the reason for this.  
Due to circumstances Spatial Planning had not issued a refusal notice and sought 
members approval for an extension for the Agreement to be completed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 

13. P/2014/0181/PA - 13 Greenway Road, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for a single detached two storey 
dwelling and new access form Orchard Close. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 July 2014 
 

 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Bottrill addressed the Committee against the application and Mr 
Berry addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement being signed/submitted 
within three months of the date of this Committee or the application be refused for 
reasons of a lack of such agreement, approved with the conditions set out in 
submitted report including an amendment to condition 3 with respect to the 
protection and retention of trees. 
 

14. P/2014/0442/HA - 302 Dartmouth Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for replacement enclosure for the 
existing swimming pool and the construction of a gymnasium and associated 
leisure facilities for domestic use. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Bartlett addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

15. P/2014/0470/VC - The Arboretum, Blagdon Road/West Lane, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for revision to conditions 8, 9, 10 and 11 
of application references P/2008/1217 and P/2009/0479 relating to provision of 
facilities building, phasing of development on the site and to allow residential use 
of nine apartments in the main building (apartments 42-50). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved to allow: 
 

(i) residential use of the 9 apartments in the main building on the site.  
Requiring a variation of condition 8 on planning application references 
P/2008/1271PA and P/2009/0479PA which restricted the occupancy of 
the units on the site to holiday use only.  (The remainder of the units 
approved under application references P/2008/1271PA and 
P/2009/0479PA would continue to be restricted to holiday occupation.); 

 
(ii) revision of the trigger for the delivery of the leisure facilities building to 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 July 2014 
 

 

making it available for use within 36 months of the sale and occupation 
of the 7th unit in the main building.  (Under application reference 
P/2012/0461 the trigger was varied to delivery ‘within 20 months of the 
commencement of units 5-20 and 34-41, and prior to the occupation of 
units 2-4 and 21-33’.  Under the original consents P/2008/1271PA and 
P/2009/0479PA delivery was ‘prior to the occupation of any of the 
units’.); 

 
(iii) revision of the phasing of development on the site to accord with plan 

reference 1489.1.7.3P.  The provision of the woodland units and leisure 
facilities building to be completed within 36 months of the sale and 
occupation of the 7th unit in the main building; 

 
(iv) payment of planning contributions as per previous agreements in 

relation to holiday development; 
 

(v) payment of planning contributions in relation to the 9 residential 
apartments as set out in the submitted report, with a variation of the 
trigger to pay being amended to 36 months following the occupation of 
the 7th unit. In the event that the leisure facilities building and woodland 
holiday lodges are provided within that period then the requirement to 
make the residential planning contribution be waived, 

 
(vi) the imposition of an additional condition prohibiting occupation of the 

holiday units until the leisure facilities (being a swimming pool, a hydro 
pool, a gym a bar and cafe or restaurant) are provided; and 

 
(vii) the earlier obligation of fractional ownership being removed. 

 
16. V/2013/0004/V - The Corbyn Apartments, Torbay Road, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for proposed modifications to the 
Section 106 Agreement (P/1991/0370). 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement within three 
months of the date of this Committee. 
 

17. P/2014/0286/MRM - Land at Area 4 South, Scotts Meadow, Off Riviera Way, 
Browns Bridge Road And Rear Of 1 - 21 Swallowfield Rise, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for reserved Matters Approval for 155 
dwellings pursuant to P/2010/1388 relating to scale, layout and appearance of 
dwellings together with hard and soft landscape designs, associated roads and 
footpaths. Information to satisfy conditions 4,5,9,10 and 11 relating to nesting and 
roosting opportunities, energy efficiency, cycle parking, refuse, phasing, 
management of retained hedgerows and grassland and submission of Travel Plan. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 July 2014 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Newman addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to satisfactory revised plans being received to resolve to the issues listed 
in submitted report, approval delegated to the Director of Place.  In the event that 
resolution of the concerns set out in the submitted report are not reached within 
the agreed extension of time, the application be refused for reasons of poor design 
in relation to the outstanding matters. It was agreed that there was some discretion 
in this as revised plans had been submitted immediately prior to the meeting which 
responded to some of the itemised concerns. 
 

18. P/2014/0363/HA - Marine View, 8 Peak Tor Avenue, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for an extension to the existing garage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Jones and Mr Gardner addressed the Committee against the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the condition set out in the submitted report. 
 

19. P/2014/0501/MPA - Lansdowne Hotel, Old Torwood Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of existing building, 
construction of 14 apartments with underground parking, revision to vehicular and 
pedestrian access. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr College addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to: 
 

(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement being completed before 27 
August 2014 (with loss of employment contribution removed) or the 
application be refused for reasons of a lack of 106 Section Agreement; 
and  

 
(ii) the receipt of satisfactory revised information in respect of drainage;  

 
(iii) inclusion of additional condition relating to tree protection during 

construction. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 July 2014 
 

 

 
approved with conditions relating to those set out in the submitted report. 
 

20. Spatial Planning Performance Report  
 
The submitted report was noted. 
 

21. Vote of Thanks  
 
The Committee gave the Team Leader, Major Development their appreciation and 
thanks for his support and wished him well for his future endeavours. 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


